
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

Looker, 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Vice Chair) – Chair, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Dr Emma Broughton – Chair of the York Health and 
Care Collaborative & a PCN Clinical Director 
 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health, City of York 
Council 
 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 
 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York CVS 
 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
 
Shaun Jones – Deputy Locality Director, NHS England 
and Improvement 
 
Naomi Lonergan – Director of Operations, North 
Yorkshire & York – Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
Simon Morritt – Chief Executive, York Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Stephanie Porter – Director for Primary Care, NHS Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care Group 
 
Michael Melvin (Substitute for Corporate Director of 
People) – Director of Safeguarding 



 

Anne Coyle (Substitute for Corporate Director of 
People) – Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
In the event that the Health and Wellbeing Board are required to 
make decisions, physical attendance meetings will be arranged. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 19 January 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 14 March 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy 
Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The public meeting 
can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Presentation on the Day: Better Care Fund 
Update   

 

 The Director of Prevention & Commissioning will give a 
presentation to provide the Board with an update on the Better 
Care Fund. 
 

5. Healthwatch York Report: Dentistry in York: 
Gaps in Provision   

(Pages 13 - 76) 

 Board members will consider a report from Healthwatch York 
looking at people’s experiences of dentistry in the city. 
 

6. Healthwatch York Report: Dementia Support   (Pages 77 - 132) 
 This report aims to help shape the dementia strategy in York, sharing 

Healthwatch York’s work looking at the experiences of people caring 
for those living with dementia in the city. 

 
7. Annual Update from the HWBB's Mental Health 

Partnership   
(Pages 133 - 166) 

 This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 
the work the partnership has undertaken since last reporting to the 
board in January 2021. 

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

8. Update on the Integrated Care System   (Pages 167 - 180) 
 This report updates board members on the national reforms to the 

NHS, health and care, and developments locally to plan for the 
changes which are due to come into force in July 2022.  

 
9. Report of the Chair of the York Health and Care 

Collaborative   
(Pages 181 - 188) 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider a report on the 
work of the York Health and Care Collaborative which is attached at 
Annex A.   

 
10. Presentation: The Poverty Truth Commission   (Pages 189 - 196) 
 The Chief Executive of York CVS will give a presentation to board 

members on the Poverty Truth Commission. 
 

11. Presentation on the Day: Update on the 
Current Situation re: Covid-19   

 

 The Joint Consultant in Public Health will give a presentation on 
the current situation in relation to Covid-19 including recovery 
plans. This item will be in presentation format to ensure that the 
most up to date information can be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

12. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Joseph Kennally 
Telephone No – 01904 551573 
Email – joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk  
 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 19 January 2022 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cuthbertson 
and Looker 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Vice Chair) – Chair, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Dr Emma Broughton – Chair of the York 
Health and Care Collaborative & a PCN 
Clinical Director 
 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
 
Naomi Lonergan – Director of Operations, 
North Yorkshire & York – Tees, Esk & Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Simon Morritt – Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Stephanie Porter – Director for Primary Care, 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
 
Michael Melvin – Director of Safeguarding 
 
Anne Coyle – Interim Director of Children’s 
Services 
 
Peter Roderick - Joint Consultant in Public 
Health (Substitute for Sharon Stoltz, Director 
of Public Health)  
 
David Harbourne - Chair of York CVS 
(Substitute for Alison Semmence - Chief 
Executive of York CVS) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Apologies Councillor Craghill,  
 
Shaun Jones - Deputy Locality Director, NHS 
England and Improvement,  
 
Mike Padgham - Chair, Independent Care 
Group, 
 
Stephanie Porter - Director for Primary Care, 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council 

 

71. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

72. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 17 November 2021 be 
approved. 

 
 

73. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

74. Annual Summary: JSNA  
 
Board members considered a report which provided them with 
an update on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), 
including work undertaken in the last year, the refreshed JSNA 
working
[...]
or neuro-divergent people to self-
medicate with drugs and alcohol to ‘normalise’ their 
behaviour. 

Page 9



 Ring-fencing of funding for drug and alcohol abuse was 
needed because users were amongst the least likely to 
advocate for their health needs, since very often people 
who turn to drugs come from difficult and disadvantaged 
backgrounds. 

 There were calls for separate drug and alcohol strategies, 
because of the differing social attitudes towards them. 

 More consideration for the role of drugs and alcohol in the 
exploitation of children was requested. Child exploitation 
involving drugs and alcohol was at a higher rate in York 
than the national average. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the trends and needs around drugs and alcohol in 
the City of York be noted with members’ comments. 

ii.     That the new ten year national drugs and alcohol 
strategy and its implications for partners in York be 
noted with members’ comments. 

iii.     That the proposals to work more closely in partnership 
with North Yorkshire area, including towards a 
combined North Yorkshire and York Drugs and Alcohol 
Strategy be noted with members’ comments. 

iv.     That the Chair sign the Dual Diagnosis Pledge on 
behalf of the City of York Health and Wellbeing Board. 

v.     That the Chair will write to HM Government indicating 
the Board’s support for 50p per unit as a minimum for 
alcohol pricing. 

 
Reason: To support the work done on alcohol and drug 
use in York 

 
 

78. Verbal Update: Current Situation re: Covid 19  
 
The Assistant Director – Consultant in Public Health gave a 
presentation on the current situation in relation to Covid-19 
including recovery plans. This item was in presentation format to 
ensure that the most up to date information could be presented 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The case rate in York had been dropping rapidly, and 
were lower than the England and regiona
[...]
on about NHS dentistry - improving
information, including online, so that people have a clear picture of where

57 Healthwatch York | Dentistry - Gaps in Provision

ANNEX APage 74



and how they can access services, and the charges they will need to
pay. 

● Use dental practices to support people’s general health - harnessing
opportunities, such as the development of Integrated Care Systems
(ICS), to link oral health to other key issues such as weight management
and smoking cessation.

58 Healthwatch York | Dentistry - Gaps in Provision

ANNEX APage 75



Contact us:

Post: Freepost RTEG-BLES-RRYJ

Healthwatch York

15 Priory Street

York YO1 6ET

Phone: 01904 621133

E mail: healthwatch@yorkcvs.org.uk

Twitter: @healthwatchyork

Facebook: Like us on Facebook

Web: www.healthwatchyork.co.uk

York CVS

Healthwatch York is a project at York CVS. York CVS works with voluntary,
community and social enterprise organisations in York.

York CVS aims to help these groups do their best for their communities, and
people who take part in their activities or use their services.

This report

This report is available to download from the Healthwatch York website:

www.healthwatchyork.co.uk

Paper copies are available from the Healthwatch York office, if you would like
this report in any other format, please contact the Healthwatch York office.

59 Healthwatch York | Dentistry - Gaps in Provision

ANNEX APage 76

mailto:healthwatch@yorkcvs.org.uk
http://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk
http://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk


 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 16 March 2022 
Report of the Manager, Healthwatch York  

 

Healthwatch York Reports: Dementia Support – Listening to Carers 

of People Living with Dementia in York 

Summary 

1. This report aims to help shape the dementia strategy in York, 
sharing Healthwatch York’s work looking at the experiences of 
people caring for those living with dementia in the city.  

 Background 

2. Healthwatch York works with partners to expl
[...]
 us positive experiences where they had felt
listened to by health professionals. However, many told us about feeling
ignored and having to fight to be heard. Some carers felt they had only been
listened to when things had reached crisis point. Some carers told us their
experiences of feeling as though they were listened to, but the outcome had
been ineffective due to the lack of follow up or any real help.

4 Healthwatch York | Dementia Support

ANNEX APage 85



Towards a New Service
Carers imagined:

● Reduced waiting times for diagnosis and improved communication
and support following diagnosis

● A consistent approach to dementia care across the city with improved
GP access and support from specialists, where care was integrated
across a network of closely allied organisations

● A new service which included an allocated person to seek support
from in the longer term

● A key physical place/centre to provide social and physical support for
people

● Improved opportunities for activities and socialising for people with
dementia and their carers across the city

● A network of respite and day centres for support

● Advice on housing and finances and understanding what to do and
how to manage things as the disease progresses

● Being listened to by health and social care services, both as a person
with dementia and as a carer.

5 Healthwatch York | Dementia Support

ANNEX APage 86



Background Information
Dementia facts and figures

Research in 2019 showed that there were over 850,000 people with
dementia in the UK (Alzheimer’s Society 2019).

This means that 1 in every 14 people aged 65 years and over has dementia.
This number is set to increase as our population ages and lives longer.

Dementia is not a single illness but a set of symptoms affecting areas such
as memory or thinking caused by damage to the brain. Different types of
dementia include:

• Alzheimer’s disease

• Vascular dementia

• Dementia with Lewy bodies

• Frontotemporal dementia

Data from 201
[...]
ad a full caseload of cases (7) by 
the end of the year. Changing Lives are now out to recruitment for a 
second Mental Health Housing First Worker.  There is funding in the 
project ultimately for three such workers.  

 
11. A Mental Health Housing First steering group – with 

representatives from CYC Commissioning, CYC Housing, TEWV and 
Changing Lives – meets bi-monthly and continues to build on the 
learning from the first 12 months of the programme, developing 
clearer MH Housing First referral criteria; a clearer role and training 
profile for the MH Housing First Worker role; a clear check-list of joint 
working protocols; and a plan for evaluating the MH Housing First 
approach, with support from Nicholas Pleace at University of York.  

 

Page 164



ANNEX F 

12. The Mental Health Housing and Support project also remains 
intrinsically linked with the ongoing work of the Multiple Complex 
Needs Network, the current review of the resettlement pathway and 
related services and support, and the ‘Connecting Our City’ 
programme of work including Community Mental Health 
Transformation. 

 
Chris Weeks 
Commissioning Manager, People Directorate – City of York Council 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 16th March 2022 

Report of the Consultant in Public Health, Vale of York CCG and City of York 
Council 

 
Update on the Integrated Care System 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report updates board members on the national reforms to the NHS, 

health and care, and developments locally to plan for the changes which 
are due to come into force in July 2022.  

2. It also updates board members on the progress of establishing a place-
based partnership as a joint committee of the North Yorkshire and 
Humber Integrated Care Board (‘The York Health and Care Alliance’) 
together with presenting minutes of the November Alliance meeting for 
the Board to note. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  
 

a) Note and comment on the developments, including the proposed 
structure and arrangements for the NHS and care within our region from 
next financial year 
 

b) Note the minutes of the November 2021 York Health and Care Alliance 
meeting 

 
 
Background 
 
Update on current plans and governance of Integrated Care Systems 
 
4. The NHS White Paper ‘Integration and Innovation’ was published in 

February 2021; this led to the Health and Care Bill, published July 2021 

Page 167 Agenda Item 8



 

which set out key legislative proposals for the NHS reforms. In summary, 
if the Bill is approved and subsequent legislation comes into force, this 
will lead to Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) being established on a 
statutory footing and taking on the statutory and allocative duties of 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in July 2022; from this point NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group will cease to exist.  

5. Humber Coast and Vale Partnership has operated as a non-statutory 
organisation for several years now, and in 2020 was designated an 
Integrated Care System (ICS). Once it is formally established in July 
2022, the proposal is that it will be renamed, with the two arms of the ICS 
being known as ‘NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Board’ and ‘Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership’. 

6. Plans for the Humber Coast and Vale Integrated Care System have been 
emerging over the last nine months, and in October the existing Humber, 
Coast and Vale Health and Care Partnership consulted on a draft 
constitution of the ICS.  

7. This sets out the proposed arrangements for the commissioning and 
planning of health and social care in our region based on:  

 Six places - East Riding of Yorkshire, Hull, North East 
Lincolnshire, North Lincolnshire, North Yorkshire and City of York;  

 Four sector-based provider collaboratives - Mental Health, 
Learning Disabilities and Autism, Acute, Community Health & 
Car
[...]
621133

York CVS, 15 Priory Street, York YO1 6ET

@YorkCVS

York CVS

York CVS

P
age 195

mailto:PTC@yorkcvs.org.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Healthwatch York Report: Dentistry in York: Gaps in Provision
	Annex A - Dentistry in York Gaps in Provision

	6 Healthwatch York Report: Dementia Support
	Annex A - Dementia Support - Listening to Carers of People with Dementia in York

	7 Annual Update from the HWBB's Mental Health Partnership
	Annex A Suicide prevention report to the HWBB 2022
	Annex B York Ending Stigma
	Annex C CoC update
	Annex D - York MCN - MHP Report
	Annex E - Dementia strategy update
	Annex F - MH Housing Update

	8 Update on the Integrated Care System
	Annex A. YHCA 29.11.21 minutes

	9 Report of the Chair of the York Health and Care Collaborative
	Annex A HWBB YHCC

	10 Presentation: The Poverty Truth Commission





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 16 March 2022 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Looker, 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Vice Chair) – Chair, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
 
Stephanie Porter – Director for Primary Care, 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
 
Jamaila Hussain – Director of Prevention, 
Commissioning and Education 
 
Peter Roderick – Joint Consultant in Public 
Health, City of York Council and NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
 
Janet Wright – Chair, Healthwatch York 
(substitute for Siân Balsom) 
 
Mabs Hussain – Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police (substitute for Lisa 
Winward) 
 
Bridget Lentall – Head of Service, NHS Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(substitute for Naomi Lonergan) 
 
Lucy Brown – Head of Communications – 
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust (substitute for Simon 
Morritt) 
 
 
 



Apologies Councillor Craghill 
 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council 
 
 
Siân Balsom – Chief Executive, Healthwatch 
York 
 
Simon Morritt – Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 
Dr Emma Broughton – Chair of the York 
Health and Care Collaborative & a PCN 
Clinical Director 
 
Naomi Lonergan, Director of Operations, 
North Yorkshire & York – Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
 
Shaun Jones – Deputy Locality Director, NHS 
England and Improvement 

 

79. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

80. Minutes  
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 19 January 2022 be approved 
as an accurate record. 

 



 
81. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were members of the public registered 
to speak under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

82. Presentation on the Day: Better Care Fund Update  
 
The Director of Prevention & Commissioning gave a 
presentation to provide the Board with an update on the Better 
Care Fund (BCF). 
 
Key points raised during the presentation included: 

 Better care funding had been agreed for 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 

 The York plan had been signed off and agreed by NHS 
England with activity targets. 

 An outline of changes in BCF performance metrics was 
given, together with an update on performance around 
unplanned hospitalisation for chronic ambulatory care 
sensitive conditions, length of stay and discharges. 

 BCF funds had remained the same at ~£20 million. 

 Key findings from VENN included that there was a focus 
on discharges from hospital and crisis teams and Local 
Area co-ordinators were working well together to support 
people in remaining at home for longer. 

 There were concerns that the no wrong door approach 
may support more people accessing statutory services 
unnecessarily. 

 The short and long term next steps for the BCF were 
outlined, which included effective discharge pathways, 
strength based assessments, an effective brokerage 
system and a workforce strategy. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 It was clarified that ‘ambulatory’ care referred to conditions 
that did not require people to be transported to hospital via 
emergency vehicle. 

 Officers stated that consultation and co-production would 
feature prominently in the next steps of the BCF. 

 Admittance to hospital could often be prevented if 
ambulatory care conditions were treated earlier. 



 VENN compared York’s BCF system to others and were 
positive about its response during the Covid-19 pandemic 
with respect to the acute sector. 

 
Resolved: 

i. That the contents of the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Board members on the BCF. 
 
 

83. Healthwatch York Report: Dentistry in York: Gaps in 
Provision  
 
Board members considered a report from Healthwatch York, 
which examined people’s experiences of dentistry in the city. 
The Chair of Healthwatch York and Healthwatch York Research 
Officer were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 This report was Healthwatch’s third on dentistry in York 
and focused on the impact of lack of provision. 

 The report included statistics and quotes from local 
residents on their experience of dentistry provision in 
York, and detailed that there had been 25 percentage 
pointed reduction in the number of York residents saying 
they had a dentist between the 2019 and 2021 polls. 

 71% of York’s residents who didn’t have a dentist said it 
was because there were no practices taking on NHS 
patients and 52% of respondents reported having more 
problems associated with dental pain or poor oral health. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 Concerns were raised around ensuring children and 
children in care in York had access to dentistry, and the 
Executive Member for Children and Young People 
indicated he would write to the Minister of State for 
Children and Families. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report be noted. 
ii.     That the 4 areas for action identified on pages 57-58 of 

the report be noted. 
 



Reason: To update Board members on the provision of dentistry 
in York. 
 
 

84. Healthwatch York Report: Dementia Support  
 
This report aimed to help shape the dementia strategy in York, 
sharing Healthwatch York’s work looking at the experiences of 
people caring for those living with dementia in the city. The 
Chair of Healthwatch York and the Healthwatch York Research 
Officer were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Waiting for a diagnosis of dementia was a key issue. 

 Carers were the key respondents and evidence base for 
the report due to difficulties in accessing dementia 
patients during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Carers requested reduced waiting times for diagnosis and 
improved communication and support following diagnosis, 
as well as a new service which included an allocated 
person to seek support from in the long term and a key 
physical place/centre in York to provide social and 
physical support for people. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 It was noted that the issues raised in the report were the 
same as ones raised in previous years, and members 
suggested creating a partnership across a range of 
services including the voluntary sector to support 
dementia services. 

 Evidence in the report seemed to show the speed of 
diagnosis very varied and somewhat random, ranging 
from weeks to years. 

 There was a lack of knowledge in the community on what 
signs to look for to identify early onset dementia. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report be noted. 
ii.     That the key aspirations for improving dementia support 

in York be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Board members on dementia support in 
York. 
 



 
85. Annual Update from the HWBB's Mental Health Partnership  

 
This report presented the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the work the partnership has undertaken since last 
reporting to the board in January 2021. The Independent Chair 
of the Mental Health Partnership was in attendance to present 
the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 There had been significant progress in recent years, 
though there were still areas of concern, including 
dementia. 

 There was a desire within the city to recognise the skilled 
attributes within the Voluntary, Community and Social 
Enterprise (VCSE) sector. 

 Major health partners had reported that some children had 
consistent issues in accessing diagnosis. 

 There been considerable amounts of work done on eating 
disorders, however York had the highest number of 
people with severe eating disorders in accommodation in 
the Integrated Care System Area. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 The City of York Dementia Strategy was due to be 
presented to Health Scrutiny and the HWBB in May 2022 
and implemented by July 2022, including an action plan to 
bring in additional dementia services. 

 CYC went to market for mental health housing, but did not 
receive any tenders, and were now looking at whether the 
Council’s housing team can provide properties and a care 
provider to be engaged in order to prevent a gap in 
service provision. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report be noted. 
ii.     That the Board indicates its continuing support for the 

Mental Health Partnership and its chosen direction of 
travel. 

 
Reason: To ensure Board members remain informed on the 
Mental Health Partnership. 
 
 

86. Update on the Integrated Care System  



 
This report updated Board members on the national reforms to 
the NHS, health and care, and developments locally to plan for 
the changes which were due to come into force in July 2022. 
The Joint Consultant in Public Health, City of York Council and 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group was in 
attendance to present the report and respond questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Clinical commissioning groups were to be abolished on 1 
July 2022 and replaced with regional integrated care 
systems (ICS). 

 As part of the transition, a number of appointments at 
board level of the ICS had been made and the place-
based partnership was to be a key committee of the new 
system to ensure as many decisions as possible are made 
locally. 

 The place-based partnership was due to have 
responsibility for areas such as quality and safety of care, 
in the financing of healthcare and population health 
elements in order to maximise health gain. 

 Place-based partnership governance arrangements had 
not yet been established. 

 Health and Wellbeing Board chairs will be invited to sit on 
the Integrated Care Partnership and will have an active 
role in setting the ICS Strategy. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the developments, including the proposed 
structure and arrangements for the NHS and care 
within our region from next financial year be noted. 

ii.     That the minutes of the November 2021 York Health 
and Care Alliance meeting be noted. 

 
Reason; To ensure members remain informed of developments 
in the establishment of the Integrated Care System.  
 
 

87. Report of the Chair of the York Health and Care 
Collaborative  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report on the 
work of the York Health and Care Collaborative. The Joint 
Consultant in Public Health, City of York Council and NHS Vale 



of York Clinical Commissioning Group was in attendance to 
present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The Collaborative was an operational group consisting of 
many senior managers running out of hospital services in 
York including community services, primary care, and the 
voluntary sector. 

 The Collaborative’s priorities were focused on prevention 
of health issues by discussing support around smoking, 
drugs, alcohol and substance abuse and obesity. 

 Ageing well was also a priority, with work done around the 
2 hour urgent care standard and supporting and 
identifying those in need of support for frailty. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 Obesity in younger children of reception age was a 
significant concern. 

 City of York Council was a signatory to the Healthy Weight 
Declaration, however it was recognised that there was a 
need to improve the quality of school meals. 

 It was recognised that healthy food including fresh fruit 
and vegetables was often more expensive than more 
unhealthy processed foods. 

 The Holiday Activities and Food Programme was 
discussed, which supported less advantaged children in 
accessing food and enriching activities during school 
holidays. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report of the Chair of the York 
Health and Care Collaborative be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Board member remain updated on the 
work of the York Health and Care Collaborative. 
 
 

88. Presentation: The Poverty Truth Commission  
 
The Chief Executive of York CVS gave a presentation to board 
members on the Poverty Truth Commission. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The Poverty Truth Commission sought bring together 
those who have experienced poverty (community 



commissioners) and those who have power to make 
change within the city (civic commissioners) in order to 
work to alleviate issues of poverty in York. 

 York was overall a wealthy city, however there significant 
issues such as a 13 year difference in life expectancy from 
the least to most deprived parts of the city, a higher than 
average number of part time, insecure and low paid jobs 
than average and 1/3 of residents in rented or social 
accommodation. 

 The ratio of rent to earnings in York was comparable to 
London. 

 The Poverty Truth Commission sought to humanise 
decision making and create positive relationships between 
those with power and those the decisions affect. 

 Money had been raised for one year, and more was being 
sought for a second year. 

 Two co-ordinators had been recruited and began work on 
1 March 2022. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 Members commented that poverty was the root cause of 
almost all health issues including eating habits, housing, 
dentistry and care costs. 

 The cost of living was set to increase dramatically in 2022, 
making the importance of the Commission greater. 

 A similar approach had been taken in Leeds, and had led 
to greater credibility of decisions made around poverty 
due to the input of community commissioners. 

 It was recognised that the Commission would not 
eradicate poverty in the city, however it sought to alleviate 
the issue by improving decision making and building trust. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: To update members on the work of the Commission. 
 
 

89. Presentation on the Day: Update on the Current Situation 
re: Covid-19  
 
The Joint Consultant in Public Health gave a presentation on 
the current situation in relation to Covid-19 including recovery 
plans. This item was in presentation format to ensure that the 



most up to date information could be presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Cases of Covid-19 were increasing and nearing 600 cases 
per 100,000. York had the highest case rate in the 
Yorkshire and Humber region, however the increase was 
broadly in line with national trends. 

 Vaccinations were reducing the effect of increasing Covid-
19 infection rates. 

 Case rates were highest in the 35-39, 30-34, 40-44 and 
45-59 age ranges respectively. 

 18.4% of cases were of the BA.2 Omicron sub-lineage 
strain which was a variant under investigation, but thought 
to have a higher transmissibility rate the BA.1 Omicron. 

 As of 15/03/2022 there were 156 people with Covid-19 in 
a general/acute hospital bed in York and 2 in the Intensive 
Treatment Unit. Many other these may be in hospital with 
Covid but not necessarily in hospital for that reason. 

 Free Covid testing funded by the Government was due to 
end at the end of March. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 A fourth vaccine dose for over 75s and a first dose for 
children 5-11 were due to become available in April. 

 Anyone who had not yet taken up the offer of a vaccine 
were still welcome to book a slot. 

 There were acute pressures for availability of beds in York 
hospitals due to infection control measures.  

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Board members remain updated on the 
current situation regarding Covid-19 in York. 
 
 

90. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair mentioned that both the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the York Health and Care Alliance were to distribute a 
Cultural Values Survey to Board members in the first week of 
May. 
 



The Chair thanked the Vice-Chair, Dr Nigel Wells for his work 
on the Health and Wellbeing Board due to his post being 
scheduled to be abolished before the next meeting of the Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runicman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 16:30 and finished at 18:31]. 


